
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 30 October 2023  
 

Agenda 
Standards Committee 
Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 
 P. Harp (Chair)  
 J. C. S. Essex 

J. Dwight 
J. Hudson 

S. A. Kulka 
C. Hughes (Co-opted) 
Lodge (Co-opted) 

 

 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: F. Kelly 
 Residents Group: G. Hinton     
 Green Party: R. Ritter 
 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on 6 June 2023. 

 

 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

 
4.   Annual Member Complaints 2022-23 (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To receive a report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer in relation to 
Member complaints and standards of conduct during the 2022-23 
municipal year. 

 

 
5.   Urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100B (4) (b). 

 

 

 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Minutes of a special meeting of the 
Standards Committee held at the New 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Tuesday, 11 July 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsP. Harp (Chair); J. C. S. Essex (Vice-
Chair), J. Dwight, J. Hudson and S. A. Kulka 
 
Attended remotely: Councillors Lodge (Co-Opted 
Member) 

 
7 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from 
Councillor C. Hughes (Co-opted Member for Horley 
Town Council). 
 

8 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 6 
June 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

9 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 Appointment of Independent Persons 2023 - 2027  
 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer regarding the 
appointment of Independent Persons for Standards for a four-year term ending in May 
2027. 

Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011 required that the Council appointed at least 
one Independent Person, whose views may be sought regarding any allegations of 
misconduct against a councillor. 

Following a joint recruitment and selection process involving six other local authorities 
in Surrey, it was recommended that shortlisted candidates listed under Annex 1 be 
appointed by the Committee. 

RESOLVED to appoint the following people to act as an Independent Person for 
Standards of Conduct for a four-year term of office ending in May 2027: 

         Andrea Armstrong 
         Bill Donnelly 
         Jane Clarke 
         John Smith; and, 
         Vivienne Cameron. 

 

5

Agenda Item 2



Standards Committee, Tuesday, 11th July, 2023  
11 Urgent business  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.34 pm 
 

6

Agenda Item 2



Signed off by Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Author Alex Vine, Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager 
and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276067 

Email alex.vine@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Standards Committee 

 

Date 7th November 2023, 7:30pm 
 

Subject Annual Standards and Member Complaints report 
2022-23 

 

Recommendations 

That the Committee receives and notes the Member Complaints Report for 2022-23. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To demonstrate the promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct by 
Councillors. 

Executive Summary 

1. This report summarises the discharge of the Standards function during the 2022-23 
municipal year. This report includes but is not limited to: 

a. The Member Code of Conduct 
b. Complaints against Members 
c. The role of the Monitoring Officer 
d. Maintenance of the Register of Interests. 

The Standards Committee may receive and note this report 
 

  

7

Agenda Item 4



Statutory Powers 

2. The Localism Act 2011 requires Councils to have in place locally focussed processes 
for regulating the conduct of Members. The Act also imposes a duty on Councils to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members. 

Code of conduct 

3. The Member Code of Conduct was reviewed during 2019/20 by the Monitoring 
Officer and the Governance Task Grou
[...]
 meetings. 
d. Three alleged offensive and racist comments on social media. 

8

Agenda Item 4

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18049/33%20Part%205%20-%20Member%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=378&MId=1870&info=1&bcr=1
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=378&MId=1870&info=1&bcr=1


 
11. Historical annual complaints reports for the previous three municipal years are 

available to view via the links below: 
• Complaints 2019-20 (Standards Committee, 1st September 2020) 
• Complaints 2020-21 (Standards Committee, 8th June 2021) 
• Complaints 2021-22 (Standards Committee, 8th November 2022) 

Complaints about conduct during formal committee meetings 

Case study A – comments during Planning Committee, December 2022 
12. Three members of the public complained against a councillor’s comments during a 

Planning Committee meeting in December 2022. 
13. Agreement was subsequently reached between the complainants and the Councillor 

to settle the complaint informally via an apology. 
Case study B – comments during Full Council, February 2023 
14. A member of the public made a complaint relating to a Councillor’s comments during 

a Full Council meeting in February 2023. 
15. As this complaint related to a former Councillor, it was agreed with the Monitoring 

Officer and the Independent Person following the end of their term of office that it 
was not appropriate to investigate the matter further. 

16. We wrote to the former Councillor to point out that on this occasion their behaviour 
was perceived by a member of the public as falling below the standards expected of 
a Councillor. 

General observations about the use of mobile phones 
17. More generally speaking, concerns have been raised by officers on several 

occasions about the use of mobile phones during formal committee meetings. In this 
regard, the Council’s committee meetings guidance of July 2022 states: 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Public Officer Member

Complaints received 2017 - 2023

9

Agenda Item 4

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10060/Annual%20Standards%20Report.pdf
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s15043/Member%20Complaints%20202021.pdf
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=8506&Opt=3


(i) “The full attention of Councillors who are involved in the decision-
making will be required during any formal debate or vote on any item 
under their consideration. These Councillors must not be distracted 
by using social media or any mobile devices during the time that the 
debate and vote is underway. 

(ii) To minimise disruption or disturbance to others attending the 
meeting, all attendees are asked to ensure that their phones or other 
mobile devices are set on silent or vibrate mode during meetings. 

(iii) No Councillor in attendance, whether as a decision-maker or 
observer, is permitted to use social media or mobile devices during 
an 'exempt' session or disclose in any way the content of the items 
under discussion.” 

18. In response to these concerns, Democratic Services circulated reminders via the 
weekly Member newsletter about the Council’s policy on the use of mobile phones 
during formal committee meetings. 

Complaints about conduct on social media 

Case study C – disclosure of personal data and alleged racist conduct. 
19. A member of the public lodged a complaint against a councillor alleging a breach of 

conduct relating to Facebook posts. This complaint was referred to a Standards 
Assessment Panel on Monday 26th June, comprising of three Members of the 
Standards Committee. 

20. In relation to the allegation of racism, the Panel recommended that the case be 
closed as there was no proof that the Councillor had misspelt the complainant’s 
name deliberately, rather than inadvertently, and therefore no proof on the balance 
of probabilities that the Councillor had breached the Code of Conduct in respect of 
this matter. 

21. In relation to the allegation of revealing the fact of the complainant’s relationship with 
another Councillor, the Panel considered that this was not a breach of the GDPR but 
found that the Councillor had nevertheless breached the Code of Conduct, 
specifically paragraph 1.3 (1)(h) relating to the disclosure of confidential information. 

22. The Panel recommended that the Councillor should apologise to the complainant for 
having revealed the fact of their relationship with another Councillor and that the 
Councillor should undergo one-to-one training on the use of social media, preferably 
with a member of the Communications team. 

Case study D – alleged racist conduct. 
23. Two officers made a complaint against a councillor alleging a breach of the Code 

relating to offensive, racist comments posted on “X” (formerly known as Twitter). 
24. The complaint was referred to the Assessment Panel, whereupon it was 

recommended that the complaint be closed with no further action on the basis that 
the Councillor was not acting in an official capacity and that the Code of Conduct 
could not therefore be applied under paragraph 1.2 (1)(b), which states that – 

“1.2 Scope 

10

Agenda Item 4



1) You must comply with this Code whenever you: 
a) conduct the business of the authority, which includes the business 
of the office to which you are elected or appointed; or 
b) act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a 
representative of your authority”. 

25. In reaching its conclusion, the Panel noted that a separate investigation by the 
Councillor’s respective political group was underway at the time. 

26. In addition, mandatory Equalities and Diversity training is being arranged for all 
Members to promote respect for others, in line with the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and the Equalities Act 2010. 

Complaints about disclosure of personal data 

27. In addition to the disclosure of personal data investigated under Case Study C 
(paragraph 19), another complaint against a Councillor alleged that their personal 
information (e.g. name and email address) was inadvertently shared with a third 
party. 

28. Further to consultation with the Independent Person, complainant and Councillor, 
this complaint was informally settled by apology. 

29. All Members are required to attend mandatory Data Protection training, which was 
delivered as part of the Member Learning and Development Programme on 27th 
June 2023. 

Learning points 

Social media use 
30. As social media is a direct means of communicating with residents, it can be a useful 

communications channel for Members to reach their constituents and key 
stakeholders. However, it is also a platform which should be used respectfully and 
with care. 

31. With the decline in local media readership, social media has an increasingly 
important role for the council in engaging with key audiences and delivering its 
messages directly, using the channels they prefer. This has been reflected in a 
steady increase over the past decade in the number of complaints about Members’ 
conduct on social media. 

32. The Council does not currently have any specific guidance relating to Member 
conduct on social media in relation to its own Code of Conduct. It is therefore 
recommended that the Monitoring Officer (or a Deputy), following a review of the 
Code of Conduct, produces corresponding social media guidance for Members 
which aligns with the revised Code. If the LGA’s Model Code of Conduct is adopted, 
then the existing social media guidance produced by the LGA will be circulated to 
Members following the review of the Code and as part of the annual induction 
process. 

 
 

11

[...]
hed on the Council’s website. 

45. The Register is audited annually, typically during January and February, in order for 
the return of ‘Related Party Transactions’ to be included within the Annual Statement 
of Accounts after the financial year ending in April. 

46. However, any changes to the Code of Conduct affecting the treatment of interests 
must also be reflected in the Register of Interests within 28 days of it taking effect, 
and therefore the Register (and instructions for Members) will be refreshed 
immediately after the Code has been reviewed. 

47. Members are responsible for updating their own entry in the Register of Interests 
within 28 days of their personal circumstances changing, or within 28 days of 
acceptance of office after their election. 

48. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for ensuring Members are sufficiently trained 
and informed to complete their Register of Interests accurately. 

Legal Implications 

49. The Constitution sets out the role of the Standards Committee, and the Monitoring 
Officer, in promoting high standards of conduct. This committee helps to promote 
and maintain the highest standards of conduct amongst members of the Council, 
and ensures that Councillors act in accordance with the Local Government Code of 
Conduct. 

Financial implications 

50. There are no financial implications. 

Risk implications 

13

Agenda Item 4

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=8976
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=8976
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Register%20of%20Interests%20%20-%20Gifts%20and%20Hospitality&ID=283&RPID=3564567


51. Reputational – the conduct of Members reflects on the reputation of other Members 
and the Council as a whole. Breaches of the code of conduct may be of significant 
public interest and may therefore represent a reputational risk to the Council. 

52. Personal liability – Councillors are personally 
[...]
 a breach. 

43. Any Member of the Sub-Committee may then ask questions.   

44. The Member or their representative will be invited to make any final points. 

45. The Sub-Committee will adjourn and in private, with the Monitoring Officer or his/her nominated 
representative, consider its decision based on the facts presented. 

46. The Hearing will reconvene and the Chairman will announce the Sub-Committee’s findings of fact 
and whether the Member has failed to follow the Code of Conduct. 

Procedure where there is a finding that the Code has been breached   

47. The Investigator and then the Member or their representative will be invited to make 
representations as to: 

(a) whether or not the Sub-Committee should set a penalty/sanction; and 

(b) what form any penalty/sanction should take. 

48. Any Member of the Sub-Committee may then ask questions of the Investigator or Member or his/her 
representative; and take advice from the Monitoring Officer or his/her representative.   

49. The Sub-Committee will adjourn and in private, with the Monitoring Officer or his/her nominated 
representative, consider what if any, penalty/sanction should be imposed on the Member. 
presented. 

1620



 

50. The Sub-Committee will reconvene and announce its decision(s) and confirm that a full written 
summary with the decision will be sent to all interested parties as soon as possible and in any event 
within the following ten working days. 

51. The full written summary and decision will be placed on the Council’s web for a period of four years 
or until the Councillor involved ceases to be a Member of the Council. 

Withdrawing a Complaint 

54. A complaint can be withdrawn at any stage by the complainant unless in the opinion of the 
Monitoring Officer it is in the wider interests of the Council that it be determined.

1721



 
 
 

 
1822


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Annual Member Complaints 2022-23
	Annex 1 - Member Complaints Procedure
	4 Member Comp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsP. Harp (Chair); J. C. S. Essex (Vice-
Chair), J. Dwight, J. Hudson, S. A. Kulka and C. Hughes 
(Co-Opted Member) 
 
Attended remotely: Councillors Lodge (Co-Opted 
Member) 
 

 
12 Apologies for absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. All members 
of the Committee were present. 
  
 

13 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 11 
July 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  
 

14 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 Annual Member Complaints 2022-23  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the item. It was explained that the Localism 
Act 2011 placed a duty on Councils to have local processes for regulating the conduct 
of Members. Additionally, to promote and maintain high standards of Member conduct. 
The purpose of the report was to learn from Member complaints, identifying any 
themes and trends. The Committee was reminded that individual Members subject to 
complaints could not be identified.  
  
Ten complaints about Members had been investigated during the 2022-23 Municipal 
year. This was an increase with an average of five Member complaints investigated 
annually. Of the ten, three were made by officers and remainder by members of 
public. Two related to the handling of personal data, four to the conduct of Members at 
formal Committee meetings and three alleged offensive and racist comments on social 
media. The complaints made had been addressed using the Member Code of 
Conduct and the protocol on Member Officer Relations. It was highlighted that a 
review of the Member Code of Conduct was ongoing with training on the resulting 
amended Code anticipated and the possible need to refresh the Register of Interest.  
  



Standards Committee, Tuesday, 7th November, 2023  
The Committee discussed the officer’s report, with it being agreed that: 
• It be recommended to Group Leaders that guidance on the use of devices by 

Members at Committee meetings to access agenda, reports, background papers 
etc be updated to reflect the move to personal choice; and, instead focussing the 
guidance on the appropriate use of those devices during meetings and silencing 
of mobile phones.  

• Given the increase in the number of Member complaints investigated, work 
continue to embed Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion training as a mandatory 
element of Member induction programme and that this explicitly include 
consideration of Member conduct on social media. 

• Consideration be given to reporting on the implementation of remedies and any 
other follow-up actions as part of the complaints process when it is revised after 
the Code of Conduct review.  

  
The Deputy Monitoring Officer committed to verify with the Communication Team that 
the remedy of one-to-one training on the use of social media with one Member had 
been achieved. 
  
RESOVLED that the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 

16 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.54 pm 
 


